owe | PERMIE R
. " S~ 00075
APPLIGATION FOR PERMIT | ommnm

Class ‘of Bmldmg or Type of S.ructare ........ Third. Gass. . i s ,ﬁ i e ‘"’"&“’
e Paﬂlami, Maine, ... Sandary 35,0 .1..95.“.3' . I utlX 8t 2% T
To the IKGSPECTOR OFBUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE

The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to erect lter repiir demolish inctall the followmg Building structure
equipment in accardance with the Laws of the, State of Mcine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of the Ctty of Ports
langd, ﬂans and specifice tions, if ony, submstted hereririth and the following specifications:

Location ...335..Bri.ghton. Ave.. Within.Fire Limits? ... ..... Dist. Noo o,
Ownei's na‘:me and addross Osteopathic Ho‘spi?‘el of M&'.'-}"e.; 335, Brighton Ave, pejephone
Lessee’s nante and address ... Telephone ........... S
Contractor’s name and address

P N <

ACHILECE Lvvvrenrnd conrerieran + seerreressinsrsnecsnes ¢ e ot e Sper:mcanons. ....... o Pl'ans 4”95 No. of sheets 1

Pmposed use .af bmldmg e JOSDEBAL e No. families
Last USE oocrrsre o rseneren RO e e . No, families ..

v StYIE OF 100 oo v crerrieerrennnns Roqimg

T F FTPR A

Gther bmldmg on same iot . . st aniab e shiets AR RSERR AR BRRS S8 Shetis sRasnietpess 1 4 conn P
Estimated cost $190' Fec $ .,00
Gensral Description-of New Work. -
T erect metal fire escape second flaor to ghound on rear of frame perbiem ﬁ&‘,
bullding as per plan, ,

1

AT ve Firo Dijii e
-Eon.d trom Fire Toph

;
senmt fane 4 with Lette

{tis underslond thuf this permit does not include installation of heuting apparalus whick is To be faken aut sepdrately by and in
the name of ke heating contractor,. PERMIT TO BE ISSUED Y0 jq gauior & $ones -

Y

Deieils of New Work . . . .

Isany plumbing involved in this WOrk? ... e wueress oo wensess I8 21y electrical work involved in this work® ... v o
12 connection to be made to public sewer? + 1f not, what is proposed for sewage? ..... ... .....
Has sepic tank notice been sent? ... T rvmsensenns JOTIT TIOHCE SENED o o+ v o R
Heighit dverage grade to top of plate Height averag. grade fo hiliest point of Toof

Size, fronut . ......ooonwens dPth s vecriiniivicrin NO, s10TI0S 1ivr . - vovice, SOl or-filled land ? . . ..o i, €atth o1-vocke”
Material of foundation .mwusmssmssesmmssiersermes Thickness, fop erssensresese DOTOM L onsvvsonerns Cellar
Material of underpinning ... - . Thickness ..
Kind Of Y00f v voersesrirs e . Rise g per foot Roof covenng R— .y wrttie teee ereerenie sateenarEsrsess st sSAvEAs o]
No. of chimneys ... ..o Mntemi of chimneys........... . .offining. ... ...Kindof hieat. {172 SN

_ Framing-Lumber—King « —ceeene Drassed or full §i2€? weerreeaee. Corner posts Bills i

Size Girder ..ceoonieesoreeenn. Columns under girders Size Max, ON CCNLETD cur e wmsmersrnreorases
Kind and thickness of outside sheathing of exterior walls?

IR oPer Ny
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Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C, Bridging in every floor and flat roox span aver 8 feet,
Joists and rafters: Latfire

On centerse st floor....... yend..... . vessanny £00F wininzinernonnne
Maximum span; 1 cibsor.... o renerneny I iy B0 e g TOOF
1f one story buxldmg with masonry Mlls, thlclmess of walls? ... hexghtc’

PP

rabereer aravsesseend

BRI RS TSI o kTR W NP AT TR - <

e Ita Garage
No. cars now accommodated on same lot ..., to be accommodated
Will automohile revairing be done oftier’ ﬂnau minor repaxrs tb ears habxtually stored in the praposed building? .
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APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT TO PERMIT ?ERMIT lSSUBB
Amendment No #1 : JAR 22 1953

Paztla :d, Maine,....8008ry 21, 1958 Rﬂ H&E
To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE '

. The undersigned hereby applies for amendment to Permit No. 57/ léqféfertaining to the buildiny or structure comprised
in the original application in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of
the City of Portland, plans and specifications, if any, submitted herewith, and the following specifications:

Location ... 220, Brighton Ave, . o e Within Fire Limits? ... 1o
Osteppathic Hospital of Maine Inc, 33 nk
A A I Telephone

Owner's name and address .
Lessee's name aud address . .. . .. Telephone .. ...

Contractor’s name and ~ddress . . . Telephone ..2722107 .,
Architect oo o Plans filed .. Y©8 No. of sheets .. &.
Proposed use of building . . No. families .......... oo o
Last use et ettt ssbss s seses & sete 1 sersssssensamnessensneniens, O, fAMIlIES

Increased cost of work ... .ovceeviviis v e esesenenes . Additional fee * 5.0

Description of Proposed Work

To reconnecting old system thel was disconnected during construction work, as per plan

Details of Mew Work Permit to contractor
Is any plumbing involved it this work? .+ v . Isany electrical work involved in this wo..f s s i
L. ght average grade totop of plate . .. ..... .. . .. Height average gradeto highest point 0f roof .. ... s comerns
Size, ‘ront . .. ....depth . No. stories . ..... ..solidorfilledland?.............. carthorrock?. ..
Material of foundation .. e . Thickness, top . ... ... . bottom . ............. cellar ...
Material of underpinning .. coen wee e e Height oL Thickness ...
Kind of roof .. . . ... .Riseperfoot . .. .. . Roof coveriag

No, of chimneys .. .. . ... Material of chimneys
Framing lumber—Kind ..o v - v e Dressed of full size? ... . s s s 4 s e i

Corner posts. . ... . . Sills . Girt or ledger board ?

Girders. . .. ... . Size ... ... .. Columnis under girders . .. . . Max, on centers

$tuds (outside * -1ls and carrying partitiins) 2x4-16" O. C, Bridging in every flcor and flat roof span over 8 feet.
Joistsands  ers: Iscfloor.. ... ... L&nd. . . .. 800
On centers: Istfloor........ . ,nd . ... ... ,8d. ... .. 1000 .

,d.. . yord... ..
Grinnell Company

Approved: /& . Fy—
Ce e e QQQMQA Q(lJO . Signature of Ouner by;,,V,AZ‘./ﬁ,
v ' | , =~
et e ot s ne Approved: /&1/{:‘8' e ¥W§:}

INSPECTIONCOPY . nspéc.t * of Buildings
€5.108 7-¢./)-'

Maxinum span: 1st floor . . ,roof ... . -




e gong | W"Q%F%ﬁ V&*}B gw
APPLICATION FOR PFRMIT
Class of Building or Type of SiFucture. UCT 1% 1957
% . Porilitnd;-Maine,. 001;. Als’. 1957 FTTV nf f}ﬂpﬁgm
To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDIMNGS, PORTLAND, MAINE

The wudersigned hereby applies for o permit 16" ePELT TR e iy domOHST install the following building structure
equipment in accordance with the Lats o the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of the City of Fort-
land, plans and specifications, sf any, submitted herewith and the following specifications:

Location ..’335. Brighton. Ava.. .. . Within Fire Limits? .29 .. Dist. No.
Owner's aame and address ........ 08 beopathlc Hospi‘balof ¥aine Ine, 335 Brighton Aveelephone .

Lessce’s namé and address ... e v versessneninisnninin . .. Telephone ..

_Grinnell Company, 501 Fore St.

Contractor’s name and address ... Telephone :.3—587

Architect .. . v e v i e . Specifications Plans . YO8 No. of sheets . L .
Hospi'hal .

Proposed use of building ... ... ———- R No, families .
“Hospital” .

Last USE /..« ot s e e e e e s e v o« . e No. famibes ..

Material #280DTY. . No, s.ories St}le ofiroof . ... .. ... Roofing. .

Other building on sawe lot v e+ o sre 3 et bonttsseeeeras srese + seutnsens setvers sore + hvirenis oo+ & o e b e e

Estimated cost $. .ot vvirrivinnnnnnns Fes § 2’00

General Description of New Work

To install dry sprinkler sysbtem as per plar. for ground floor only.
“97’35&1@3\. o fadesed A thad | w/ww;t vind Qarl "&@gﬁe{ jﬁf
\LQ.: /*/\_Q’Qg{ \Ar\.éh\, ngﬂ‘dmﬂ%\/ A L\(wﬁ {"-(*,Q.A,;g CQ'M -

It is understood that this permit does not include installation of heating apparatus which is to be laken out separately by and n
the name of the heating contrector. PERMIT ¥0 BE ISSUED TO  contractor

Details of New Work
Is any plumbing invelved jn this work? ... .o o e o I5 any clectrical work involved in this work ?
15 connection to be made to public sewer? ... . .. . If not, what is proposed for sewage? .
Has septic tank notice been sent? . ... ... . Form nolice sent? .
Height average grade totop of plate . .. . .. ... . .. . Height average grade to highest poir.c of roof
Size, front ... ... depth . oo .. ... Mov stories . . .. . . solid or filled land? . earth or rock? . s ceeenne
Material of foundation . ... . . .. Thickness, top . .. bottom . . cellar
Material of underpinning .......oceses cvovismsiinnne + e+ .. Height weweee e oo . Thickness
Kindof roof .. . . .o Rlseper foot . .. .. .Roof covering ...... . o .
No. of chimneys . ... . Mateual of chimmeys. . . of lining . . Kind of heat
Framing lumber—Kind ... oo oeeiers o0 . ... .. Dressed or full size? .
Cotner posts ..... . .o ShaS oo o Gu't or ledger board? .. o ... Siee . . .
Girders veenee S Columns under girdevs .. ize. . . . .Max, oncenters
Studs (outsiue walls and carrying partition) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every 9oor and flat roof span ov.  ® teet,
Joists and rafters: 1stfloor ..o e ondo g S e ., TOOf
On centers: 1StHI00T . oo o g 20 s i B , 100f L
Maximum span: 1st floor ORRUVURATRUN. |/ IR (01v1
1f one story building with masonry walls, thickness of was?.. . .. . e v v o height?

It a Garage
No. cars now accommodated on same lot.. ..., to be accommoduted. . number commercial cars to be accommodated ....
Will autcrobile repairing be dore other than minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building?

1 Miscellanieous
API— C no
- ’ o l ,7 l 67 Qz Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public street? . =5 . ...

ey

Will there be in charge of the above work a persoit competent to
see tiat the State and City requitements pertaining theveto are

observed? . ¥o85.....
Ostepputhic Hospitol of Mafne Ine.

Grinnell company.

Signe ture of owner . hy. £' 9’(’ /uZMA«(Z: s R S g

T EC M- ’F
g NSPECTION COPY PRECTE. ammiiuﬂ.ﬁwi%u M’:&i&g‘g}.}m Sw Mwéuhﬁm.d'mﬁ‘um\ ‘*‘“Vﬂﬂﬁf&i‘ﬁ%ﬂ’ﬂxﬁ@w 0k *&W W
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Ny o ger s

Novesbar 8, 1957

Bl 335 Brighton Avo, ,~~Anendment # 3 relating to the roof of remaining rear portion
of eriginal hospital

Paul B, MeLellen Co, N .
52 Marpginal Woy ) Stevens & Saurders
Mr. Gerald Kelley, Adm, 187 Middle 8%,
Osbeopethio Hospital of Mo, Inc,
335 Brithton Ave,

Gentlemen:t

Iasued %o the contractor, herswith, 1a the approved amendment
te cover change in tha vroposal tc conatruct a new roof N
ing rear portion o ¥ i leaving ths
piteh voof of thut rortion as it ig oxcepi protection of the small,
portion of the roof to project above the npyw work,which will be mde
waatherproof and sultable protection where the wooden Yrams portion ad.
Joins the new fire division wall at the rear of the new portion,

It 15 the underatanding that the required tive separaticn
4all betwaen the new front portion and the sxisting rear poriion wila,
he constructed the sang as shown on the plans with a parapet wall no
less than 32 inches above the surface of the now roof,

14 s aleo the nndoratanding thab nedther the original permait
hor subsequent amendmapts authorises alterations, at least apove the
tagement, of this existing portion to renein, and that no alterabions on
the floors above the basament of this oxiusting portion are to ba ade une
loss plans showing the changes are. filed with another application for
amendmant,,

Vory truly yours,

Warren MeDonald
Inapactor of Budldings




NTOTT JOCTITT
R3 RESID™NAT 20n IAMIT I5STER
PPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT 10 PERMIT

P Nev 8 1957
Amendment No,. #3 . ,
/ Portland, Maine, (ITY of PORTLAID
s INSPECTOR oF LDINGS, rorreanp, MAINE 1of3 3

> rfﬂzé glqdersig;;qd hereby apslies for amendmen; to Permit Ne56/1,58 Pertaining to the building or stritcture compriseq
he origing in q ih the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code gng Zoning Ordinance of
, plans and s]zeciﬁmtiom, if any, submitted herewith, and the fol!owing Specifications.

... 335 Brighton Avee ‘ Within Fire Limitsp no
Owner’s name ang address  Osteopathie Howpital of baine, 335,.3.1.‘5.-&}133,0!.1.5.%». - Telephone ...
Lessee’s name and address T tetannnns oo,
Contractor's name ang address  Pay] g MeLellan Cq, 52, Margiualway...... "o Telephone 225957,
Architect o e o Plans filed . _ No. of sheets |
Proposed use of buildir,» . Hpsp.i.??ﬁzl e - No, families ,

Last use

Increased cost of work |

Description of Proposed Work

Plans on file show pitch roof, wanted changed to flat roof at that time s the decisio,
is now that roof will vemain Same as plan,

Permit 1ssued with Lettef

Details of New Work pormit to contractop
Isany Plumbing involyed i this worle? . - Isany electrical work invoived in thig work?

Height average grade to top of plate . - Height average grade to highest point of yoof .

Size, front . depth No. stosjes solid or filled fandp carth or rockp

Material of foundation Thickness, top . . bottom <+ oo cellar

Material of underpinning . e Height = “w . Thickness .

Kind of roof ... - Rise per foot . - Roof covering ... ... S i,

No. of chinmneys Material of chimneys . T e of lining

Framiy, lumber—King Tt oo Dressed or ful] size? .

Corner posts . Sills . Girt or ledger board ? Ce oL Size | S e

Cirders e Slze Columns under girders Size « o Max, on centers

Studs (outside walls an) carrying Partitions) 2x4-16” O.C Bridging in every floor and flag roof span over 8 feet,
Joists and rafters: Istfloor .. _— o, 8d, ©o aroof
On cemers: Istfloor . . . s ond. v8ed. sroof ..
Maximum span: 1st floor © ., %nd

Oetanmagaord. wwfpof L
Ostéopathic Hog it -fa.{ne
Approved ; Payl Mc?Lellanp s \:\ﬁ

Signature of Ouy Vi, g
%7"”% Ig d with f/ettm
Approved:f 97‘\57

INSPEGTION copy
8. 108




Ameg g T Y
DT 13l

FILL IN AND BIGN WITH INK

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR 846, gq.?g‘gg
HEATING, COOKING OR POWER EQUIPMENT R
August 1, 1957 [T of PCRTLAKD

Portlaxd, Maine, ......
To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLANT, ME.

The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to install the followig heating, cooking or power equipment in daecord-
ance with the Laws of Maine, the Building Code of thz City of Fortland, and the following specifications:

Logation 335, Brigiiton Aves . Use of Building No. Stories .7 "% ullfing
Name and address of owner of zppliance .. Osteopathic Hospital of Haine
Comm, 6=4500

Installef’s name and address Thompson--winchestet.‘mgg,_}g?gdegbo’éﬁﬁgg SSt‘ vt Telephone ...

General Description of Work
To install  ™wo_Cas Hangep-one gas fryer—one gas proiler-1 gas~-fired combinabiz a'.c.emnmcoo.l.(”er &
stock kettle, “all fireproof construction. (bageistit ("

18 HEATER, OR POWER BOILER
Location of appliance Any burnable material in floor surface or beneath ?
1f so, how protected? .......... Kind of fuel?
Minimum distance to burnable material, from top of appliance or casing top of FUTNACE ..vuvvivr ot coosieniiiscsiicins srmncscsssinssees

From top of smoke Pipe .ouuccrersrrernsse From front of appliunce From sides or back of appliance
Size of chimney flue Other connections to same flue :
If gas fired, how vented? Rated maximum demand per hour . ... oo vcvnenins
Will sufficient fresh air be supplied to the appliance to insure proper and safe combustion ?

IF OIL BURNER
Name and type of burner . Labelled by underwriters’ laboratories? ......cc.ooevns oo
Will operator be always in attendance? Does oil supply line feed from top or bottom of tank? . ... veeec v
Type of fluor beneath BULNEr «o..evee ervimvissineiens e Size of vent pipe . .. .ocoou. ..

Logaiion 0f 0fl SEOTGLE woverrres ceresssssrni s oo - cornse e+ <« Number and €apacity Of taNKS ..oooovovevvvvoreeer v s sinsinin
Low water Shut off w..c.mnis i oot i
Wil all tanks be more than five feet from any flame?

Total capacity of any existing storage tanks for furnace burners

IF COOKING APPLIANCE

Location of appliance ... . basenent . . Any burnable material in floor surface or heneath? ........ROR%....
If so, how protected? . Height of Legs, if any ... BOR€
Skirting at bottom of appliance? . . 4% ... Distance to combustible material from top cf appliance? ... 20N

From sides and back .... 9N From top of smokepipe 19P8. . ..
Size of chimney flue Other connections t0 SAME fTUE ..o covre crmeins conesisassnns nismne con sarissmmaessssmsssecsimsetts
Is hood to be provided? .. ......d88 .. . . 1€ so, how vt‘.ntcd?thru roof Forced or gravity? ...fenced...........
Yf gas fired, how vented ? gukrrnug, thru roof . ... Ratei maximum demand per hour 6900 efm.3/4 sp

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION

4,00

Amount of fee enclosed?
building at same time.)

APPROVED:

sV A S~/~§7 Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to
' see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are

ohserved? Y88 ..
2 l,, Py
‘*Fa&asgs&nifn’éﬁs&s%loaf ‘aine

e MAINK PRINTING GO, b /’) (@ /
Signature of Installer i "{?’7 ‘/ T %4(@%

INSPEGTION CORY
1; ..f”'

e
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August 16, 1957

=335 Brighton Avos
Teuporary cortifivate of ovcupancy for new addition to Osteopathic Hospihkal

Hre Garsld ue Kelley, Adme Copy to Faul D. Melellan Co.,
Osteopathlc Hospdtal of Mee, Insc. stovane & Saunders
435 Brighton fvee ohial of the Fire laept.

Dear ¥r. 4glley: .

Tnde letter will sspovaede thab of August 2
ghich was a bexporary certificate of ocgupansy for the uze of
the first, oscund and third (loors of the "I pertion of the
nev addition and that portion of the ground flonr used for
the now J-ray departwsnt, but voaffirms vea of bhodge aress

_and alss includes the new Kitohen and murses! and doctors!
aining rooms on the ground Lhoor.

Yery truly yours,

Alkert Jo Soars
Dapuby Inspoctor of ildinge

s, 5 508
SRR ALY

e




o

OSTEOPATHIC
HOSPITAL OF MAINE, INC.

335 BRIGHTGN AVENUE . PORTLAND.MAINE

EXECUTIVE OFFICE

August 13,

Mr, Warren A. McDonald
inspector of Buildings
Department of Building Inspection
City of Portland, Maine

Dear Mr. McDmald:
{ would like, at this time, to apply for a temporary

certificate of occupancy for the balance of the ground floor
of the "T" portion of our new wWings

1§ this request is granted | am planning to start operating
the new kitchen and dining rooms on Friday of this week,

Your usual cooperation will be much appreciated.

Yours truly,

N V! =y, £
Lt ST

Gerald M. Kalley
Administralos'

GMK:jmeg

REC -
RECEIVED WG = a8
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Auguss 2, 1957
8F 335 Brightosi Ave.~ Yemporary coptificate of QocuanLy

1y dottar for use of the irst, second and Shird Zloors of the "T® portzon plus the uss of
& portion of the gyounl flodr of the sumo porthes af ths new part of Lhe Osbeopathic Hospitald

¥r. CGorald M, Kellep, Adm, Topy tv Paud B, Helellan Co.,
Potaopathis Hosplial of Haine,Ilnes Stassns & Saunders

Shiel of the Fire Dopte
Deayr MHr. Bolloyg

Tnis Iotler will suporasde twb of Juno 28,whizh was o teuporary
sertificst.. of ooeui#noy for the use of mecond and third Tloora of the wpm portion,
tut reaffir, p that une and alsn insluden the 2% Floor and “fwt portion of the
ground fleor to he used as the now Xedoy Tepurbzent; all subjecy to the following
conditionss

L. In view of the dawlition of tha frovd portion of the originzl
hospital, thuy siluiaating the stair.sy from gwcomd to first floor, & now temprary

*ghsiivay is belng tui't frem She wscond Llcor corrdder to the first floar Jutdoor

patic, as indleated en architecta! plan Mo, 3-11, dated August 2, 1557. Thie stalre
w2y 48 to be avallable,eultably marked and kept in servieca in lien of the stairuay
in the front part o the original hoepital until such time as the new enclosed
otalrsay s completed and ready for use. It iu understond thabt this ayrangezont

s recoived tre approval of the Fire Chief.

2. Tho "instde" firc mlarm system jn the "I sortion will be in \ olf
operation and comgiinated with thn fire 2iarm gysbem in the other prts of the
hospital which ere in uso as o hospital,

- 3. Tae sdundpipe and hose system will se kepy >n worklug onder
and alviyw socesgible ¢l during the Lransition peried and thereafter,

4e A2 not already curadfor; sufe emerssacy means of sighting the
opersting rooms aml of the meuns of egress ap deased adoqunte by Chief dohneen of
the Fira bepaztuent, who is also Clby Blectriclan, to comply subebantially vith
Section 20913 of the Building Code.

5¢ Jdequate, even if temporsry, Allumdnsted facilities for direct-
ing to all weans of egross will he provided se thab all avallaiale means of OUTERD
will be clearly svident,

. 8. 40 soon wo the balanve of the grouny lcor is rendy for GeouRINGY,
we akould be motifics In wiitdng crd request for another venpoiviry sartificats sude,

SR ]

t

&5~

¢
z %

Yery truly yours,,

4erron ticDonald
WHeb (B o dnmpactor oy Buildings

TR i2- g V1
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+ B9 RESIDENCE 2008 § {7 15SUED
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT - | PEMb goé‘éé?
Class of Building of Type of Structure s S 28;1
S Porttind] M, ... 359 12, 3961
7o the INSPECTOR OF BULLDINGS, 2oxrianp, stams

The undersigned hereby applies Jor g permit to erect alter repair demolish insiail thefollowing building structure cqm"pment
in accordunce with the Laws of the State of Muine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinencé of the City of Portland, plans and
specifications, if any, submitted herewith and the following specifications:

Location ... 237, Brighton Ave, (399 ~235).... Within Fire Limits? Dist. No
Owner's name and address .....0steopathic Hospital of Maine, 33 5.3righton Ave,

Lessee's name and address .. . e
Contractor's name and address .

Telephone.

Telephone

Telephone 2-8392
ArChItect s e v e s e SCifications, Plans ..4€8 No. of sheets
Proposed use of building .. ... . Hospibal No. families ..,

Last uSe v e e No. families .,
Material. .08500"Y No.stores ... . Heat. e S YT ' Roofing

Other buildings onsame ot .. ..o oo .
Estimated cost $...205,0060%0.... . Fee $..220,00

General Description of New Work

To construct -story masorry addition to existing hospital 43" % &7 a3 per plans -
and specifications, . .

v e AT S

Aloancs prrawmt. pon icovmbacn, Qauand Wofe)

ol

4

dppeal sustained..

1t is understood-that this permit does not include installalion of healing apparasus which 45 1o be taken out scparately by and. i
the nams: of the heating contractor. PERMIT TO BE ISSUED TO owners

o . Details of New Work
Is any plumbing involved in this work? ... _ o w18 ANy electrical work involved in this work? g S———01
Is connection to be made to public sewer? wmecss If O, What 8 proposed for sewage?
Has septic tank notice been sent? Form notice sent?
Height average grade to top of plate . Height average grade to highest point of roof,
Size, front........ . ... depth ... ... No. stories o s 50lid OF filled Jand?..... commmnoommnn@arth or rock?
Material of foundatior. Thickness, top bottom cellar
Kind of roof Risa prr foot ... . RoOf COVering

No. of chimneys . . ... .. Material of chimnevas...., o Of HRING wovos s Kind of heat fuel,
Framing Lumber—Kird. .. ........... Dressed  w.' sized. . - Corner posis Sills

L.

fze Cirder oo .. Columns under Girders e .

3i2€ o v+ o Max, on centers JR——

Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" Q. C. Bridging in évery fuor and flat roof span over 8 feet.
Joists and rafters: ist floor........... w 20nd 3rd
On centers: 1st floor...... 2nd 3rd
Maximum span: 18t flOOF.. . cov ey 2011 ) 3rd

If one story building with masonry walls, thickness of wallg}, R oheight? .. e wn

wrony TOOF v mmgmrmmmciaents

S

I o Garage
No. cars now accommodated on same lot..... to be u commodated number commercial cars to be arcomsmodated..... ..
Will automobile repairing be done other than minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building?...cumm.

Pasenre

.

APPROVED: o Miscellzncous
(o Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public street?,...9.....
e LK R AN ... Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to
At v s 3 oo s s e sce that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are

observed? .. Y44, T
Ostheopathis h-syital of Maine

[ ]

PR ’ /7/' % Z: L / L s
INSPECTION COPY Signature of owner by o ‘T\%&A}{fé;’f/ xé/fq / ;//. @ > 22

TP S et




o0 NOTES .

.49”3‘/' ld. Forn s
R X Nf 2 -‘n.»- st koo i *9-9
el /{.’/7/9(' [?"
12»“;%“/’/ Levs_shop/
b e 7 4//¢vy/r..
poery /aaﬂ".; n;(/df:«v
broadt Loy Fop
'C:éf)w}n‘p/ ‘ﬁ.é"ftn;‘!ﬁ_ -
g 4:?’:*’;?.;’ /rt?""ﬁ‘;%‘f
LEleeedter oy S Gp
{_‘"1';.;'»;1 erg s A remen d
mﬁi,;j /‘00/ _)-ﬁﬁ[uorﬁ @2’
(25 6/ frch Lo 226 5 o pNwm
wbeofL g %o—;éG/LQned/s —Ertrdeoys. . il
4,)1 3@‘ pC/aoV /‘od)c ‘- 52/;(1/»%4- Al
T AL L /ye s pacsh i pss s el
ca I’V‘/Iu{' C’d/mitt’?’ Vo‘fﬂé /adﬂm/ 7./;’U
" hvadon, sl flocrs | __Zacingratsy
Al G=2 2 AN b
v & ~c[¢z;-n;ua/o¢ pos Kealld
z 4&_@;:% metng/ A >
) 2.
l 2 ¢ - w} 74/;//;/76’0‘1/

4

O QM/K, : ‘(Y el s el

{1
,°
s

T reu

oo

1

moN 0o BupErs
4

3

“udsu
oD, “udsuy

o
B

.

3

uedngad j0 qéafg

ur-3ursi

S9TMION .:paqg unog

SST AD

pan

S

05
R e

S M e e e

({Fwt‘?-wagugmxam PR

S -




R3 RESIDENCE ZONE

DAY 155020

! 3
Jun 26 %1

~ APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
Class of Building or Type of Structure pird Class .
i Portland, Maine, Junea.15,.1961 . I {‘j{"ﬁ ui ?ﬁgﬁ.‘}jﬁ”
To thé INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS. BOXTLAND, MAINE ‘ "
s { The undersigned hereby applies for @ permil to erect aller repair demolish inslall the following building slructure equipment

7

in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of the Cily of Portland, plans and
speqiﬁcaiions} if any, submitled herewith and the following specifications:

“

Location .-335. Brighbon AVSe.mme- e Within Fire LImits? v . Dist. No
Osteopathic Hospital of Maine 335 Brightoa Ave.

Fi4
Ownei's, name and address .. Telephone.......

Lessee's name and address Telephone..

Ben jamin Wrecking Co, 99 Main St.so.Portlarq.eleho e

Contractor’s name and address
Architégt . e Specifications Plans .....R2 No. of sheets ..
Proposéd usé of building No. families wmmmmms
Last use v Hospital No. families
Materialzzfrang.......No. stories L LR L) p——

Other buildings on same lot
Estimated €05t S

General Description of New Work

To demolish existing 3-story frame puilding(attached to existing pospital)
fo brick up walls of hospital where portion was removed,

Do you agree to tightly and permanently ¢lose all sewers or drains connecting
with this public or private sewers “yon this building or structure to be
demolished under the supervision and to the approval of the Dept. of Fublic
Viorks of the City of Portland? Yes.

This portion removed will be used for construction.

- i . . —/f':'é' ,
Tt is understood tHat -'t'i(fsb perntit Faes nok Tnclude instaliation of heating apparaius auhvich is to be taken out separately by and in
the name of the heating contraclor. PERMIT TO BE ISSUED TO contractor

Details of New Work
1s any plumbing involved in this work? Is any electrical work involved in this work?
Is connection to be made to public sewer? If not, what s proposed fsr sewage?

Has eptic tank notice been sent? Form notice sent?

Height average grade to top of plate Height average grade to highest point of roof
Size, front. depth No. 5tories wwmmsolid o filled 1and P earth or rock?

Material of foundation 1ickness, tOP wuwe « e DOLEOMcscmecsmmuin cellar

Kind of roof Rise per fO0 s . Roof covering

No. of chimneys ... . Material »f chimneys of lining Kind of heat fuel
Framing Lumber—Kind Dressed or full SIZePmmmmmmmnamnss Corner posts Sills

Size Girder Ceiumns under girders Size Y CTVT W 1) s J——

Studs (outside walls anc' carrving partitions) 2x4-16"" O, C. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet.
Joists and rafters: 1st floor. 2nd , 3rd , roof
On centers: 1st floor. , 2nd 3rd , roof
Maximurn span’ 1st floor. , 2nd 3ed roof

If one story building with masonry walls, thickness of walls?. height?

It a Garage
No. cars now accommodated on same lot......., to be sccommodated........ number commercial cars to be accommodated
Wiil automobile repairing be done other than minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building?

APPROVED: Miscellaneous

Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public Btreet? o

Will there be in charge of the above work a person compewnt to
gee that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are

observed? JI?E .........

Osteopathic Hospital of Maine
Benjmnin Wrecking Co.

INSPECTION COPY Signature of owner by:&/t Gt ! ﬁu‘—e&w W ./u«,ﬂ::m;p'm_(}

; g /7 “ “zrend ﬁ%‘/ /’ /
- ‘o‘m%‘#wb o M:[ﬁ’ M .
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gy,

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF BULLDING INSPECTIQN

ErFatile Yoy

LR Lot i

ot =

Osteopath'c Hosnital of Maine June 15, 1961
335 Bghton Ave,
Portlend Maine

Gentlenen:

With relation to permit applied for to demolish a wuxikkdkmx or

portion of huilding at 335 Brighton Ave, it is unlawful to
commence demolition work until a permit has been issued from this

department »

Section 6 of the ordinance for rodent and vemin control pro-
vides: "It shall be uniawful to demolish any building or structure
unless provision is made for rodent and vermin eradication, No permit
for the demolition of a building or structure shall be issued by the

Building Inspector until and unless provisions for rodent and vermin
eradication have been carried out under supervision of a pest control

operator registered with the Health Department,

The bullding permit for demolition cannot be issued until the
provisions of this section have been satisfied, It 1s the obligation
of owner or demolition contractor or both to take up with the Heslth

Department the matter of complying with this section, being prepared to
inform that department what registered pest control operator is to be

employed,
Very truly yours,

AJS/jg’ Albert J, Seare
Inspector of Buildings

Eradicstion of portion of building has been completed,
(this is a 3-gtory Trame building attached to existing hospital brick building).

«
Yor
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APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR USE OF PREMISES

Portland, Maine __May 22, 1959

Location 2335 Brighton Ave.

3

Zone

To the INSPECTOR (F BUILDINGS, Portland, Maine
The undersigned hereby applies for a certificate of occupancy to allow the

use of the abovc named premises for Qff-street parking (extension of existing parkjng lot)

as set forth on the attached site plan (made by, whose

address is ) to show compliance with the Zoning
Ordinance according to the intended use and the zone in which the property is

located; and in accordance with the following pertinent information:-

Owner (name, address and phone rumber) _Osteopathic Hospital of Maine
335 Brighton Ave,

Lessee (name, address and phone number)

Is proposed use to be accessory to a building or other use on this lot? yes
If so, what is use of building or other use

If off-street parking is sougit, what is proposed maximum number of vehicles to be
parked—-passenger cars? __18 s commercial vehicles? .
Have you secured on the site plan the written approval of existing and proposed
entrances to and exits from the prerises for vehicles over public sidewalks
by the Traffic Engineer (Dept, of Pub. Works)? _No new entrances
And, if access to the premises is available from more than one street, have
you secured similer approval by the Planning Boari?

Have you shown on the site plan the true location of g’ trees on the public est;reet',

along the frontage of the premises (both streets if a corner lot)? Non

Do you propose to remove or disturb any tree c: a public street? No

If s0, have you secured on the site plan the written approval of the Director
of Perks and Recreation? _

Signature of Owner Osteopathic Hosypital of Maine

By / Z’ M )
duly authorized #Zhereto

36 3 30 36 3 % kK

o4

4

e,

S [ THIS IS NOT A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
8-

: AT {F'LQ{, JW}’\.‘Q—Q:t&{}L ’Gf&(n\i)f /6{_(1;("1.& Y Q}-QZ,(,,U&QL"L
Gs LAbue W aala ;-Lca:f‘,e., —@QL{.NA . b‘i A,(LQG« el M‘f

)

cadtat

A

Sl

PTG

i / ™y AT
r\/\&ﬁl.ﬁ . oAl wm;—wm €445
COMMENCING the above proposed use of the prehises would be IN VIOLATION of the

Zoning Ordinance unless a Certificate of Occupancy is first procured from the Depart-
ment of Bullding Inspection.

ey

However, improvement of the prem:i::ﬂses according to the site plan and the above
application may now proceed without further authorization, but subject to the con-
ditions indicated below--notice of readiness for finsl inspection to be given to

this department when the premises have been placed in compliance with the require-
meatgt-

Inspector of Buildings

-
o

o xR
S 4 s Su ot L ™ ,,»,(,aa'l‘,‘y;.‘lv';.’{i‘,.?.'m (Rl
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V .
N PERMAT 580D
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT i

| Class of Building or Type of Stracture 200, class Febio By es

: L Potlind, Maige, ... February 10, 1959 ITY ot PARTIAND
To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, portrnp, asams

The undérsmed hereby applies for a permit lo erect alter repair demolish instal ung following building structur equipment
n accordince.with ij:e Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zoninz Or

dinance of the City of Portland, Dlans and
specg*ﬁcalians, if any, submitted heyewi'h and the following specifications: ‘
Location .....335_Brighton Ave, es Dist! Nowurnnna..

Owner's narhe and address Osteopathic Hospital of Maine, 335 Brighton AV@",Tele‘phon
Lessce’s name and address —
Contractor's nande and address Pettengj&}:@ps;s Cos 57 Gross St

Architgct 2 e« Specifications.
Proposed use of building Hospital
Last use.

.......... - - No. families ...
Material. XK No. stori e Style Of voOf ROOANG ot g

L O

Telephone, -
Te]ephmw 2-6223“—

No. families ...............

Other buildings on same lot
Estimated cost §...

General Description of New Work

To remove existing duct work

and provide new and larger duet worle ard fan{in X-Ray reop)
as per plan,

It is understood that this Dermit does not include installation of heating apparatus which is 1o be taken on! sepurately by and in
the name of the heating coniractor. PERMIT TO BEB I8SUED TO  cortractor

Details of New Work

s oo w18 A0y electrical work involved inthiswork®. ...
mmmmm If not, what s proposed for sewagep
Form notice sent?

Is any plumbing involved in this work? ...
Is connection to be made to public sewer? ...

Has septic tank notice been sentp
Height average grade to top of plate ... . .
Size, front. depth
Material of foundation

e Height average grade to highest point of T00f o
No. stories ............ solid or filled land......... S earth or rock?
‘Thickness, top .. ... bottom,d..........

Material of underpinning Height

Kind of roof Rise per foot ... Roof covering
No. of chimneys ... S Materia! of chimneys... ......... of lining
Framirg Lumber—Kind. ... Dressed or full sizep......... . Corner posts
Size “sirder Columns under girders ... Size ... .. S—
Kind and thickness of outside sheathing of exterior wallsp .

Thickness ...

LT S—

Kind of heat

Tt s ot cttosasons s poyons soomerroon

s st ratony

Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O, C. Bridging in every floor and flat reof span over 8 feet,
Joists and rafters: 1st floor, g 20 , 3rd

On centers; tst floor, . g 201 ) 3ed
Maximum span: 18t floor, , 2nd » 3rd
If one story building with masonry walls, thickness of walls?

e HEIGHE? o
If a Garage

» to be accommodated.......number commercial cars to be accommodated........,

minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building?..............

APPROVED: Miscellaneous
/j / 2.0 S rD Will work require disturbing of any tree on 4 public strest?... 10

Will there he in charge of the above work a person competent to

see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are
obsetved? ... Y08

©

etioRsthicslioapytal of Maine,
1

- - s
Sigiature of Giinsr b)’,.:xbgc‘:zfz?! .«%‘@w

INSPECTION COPY
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Paul G. Hclellan Co,
Stevans & Saunders 3 February 5, 1957

the sres intended to bde covered, including the end towsrd Stevens Ave,

of he ground floor, probably some parts of the recenstruction f the
front of the ordglnel hospital on balrd Jloor aad purhaps some Jbher
locstioage 4ltor Mscusolon wlth .y wrow of Lae areiltocta I wes cone
cluded bnat a Jew foeb zors than 75 feet af hose on soze of the rack whene
ngcassiry to roach all purts of the given arsa would be accapiabls. Chief
Jolson o Lhe Plre Demastaent belioves Lt che alied dongth of hose could
b nalled alright, and he wilt bo glad Lo have conducted sowe Kiad of
training program for Lha hospiial parsonns) after the work .s completad so
that they nsy bo well acquas..ed with wne Los' aeth 1 of hendling the hose
&3 Cwit ul {lre.

It was disaprointing to learn that the architects and ownors wishto
take advantage.ofuhe semcalied "grawdfather® slause of Lhs cule and ot
rrovide stamlpire and hese protection for the rear pert of the original
hoapital, which is to remuin of wooden frame construstion with corplote
sprinkler system. Frovizion of standpipe and nose and proviaion of a
aprinkler system are mot alternatives in a hospital as high as this, as
way agsumed at Lhe beginming, but standpipe and hose nx= vonuired in 21)
new hoopltals more than two atordies in heluht whether sprinklered or nol..
i1 8 hospltal where early discovery and guick extinguishing of & fire ip
of the utmost Lspurtance, it wmight well be thnt an ineivient fire could
be fourd amd extingulshed with & hose bofore the fire reached such Pro.
portions as to operata the sprinkler ayste. However, 1 am told that ale
ready thore are plans for rebuilding the rear parh of the wriginel tuild-
ing in fireproof construcliom, anl at thot tinme proLably . asprinklepr
sysbeun xay be osdtted and sbandpipe ani hose provided.

Today we have copy of urchitectal letter to conttachor referring
to Shests Fe) through Ped, revised Lo show the finul atendpipe enl hoserack
systemythe contracior to file ons set of prints here. Fresumsbly this
letbor authorizes the gontrachor to make whabuver changes sre indlcaiad
un revized plans. Please ask Grinnell Co. to file application for tha
soparste pormit inmdicated at the teginning of this lettoer.

ek s

-

Bt padthu S S mestiaies -

16,79  Heferonce 13.59. We nevo hoard wthing definits 8s to the question of borring
) ’5 " plates beneath cert.in of the sbesl beamg—eoither by wvay of support of the

A detuils shown or Wy rovisions if the details do not prove out, fo doubt
7% this informition will be forthoomdng shortly.

16.80  Reforeace 13.60. va have covy of latter of February 1 from architects to
contractor authorising the use of difforent datails Lo srovide 2-hour
resiatuncs on thab part of tho fire separation wall 4n fivet and sec
slusdes Wiluh ddws ou Who elda of the corridor vuwerd li.ghilant st,
nogely stesl stud hoilow partitdon finished esch side with one - VOG-
aighth ineh gypsub, puriSie piestor on solal ieth abtached oo 4 1nch gtcel
study with sufficient plagtev pushed through the lath to give an average
tobal thicloss of one and rive~sighth loches on such side of the partitions
also glving the pluster o . of the gypous-perlite plaster,

Sy .

16,61 suference 15.63,through 15.49, inclusive. To mske fuster progress tha permdit
dor ventilutlon syotims, oxcluding hcsoe 4n the re constructed part of
origiual hospital uns issued to Fotbiogill-noss Co. without waiting for
the revised plung and ingbructiony fron owney b contrauboy, gubjeot to
wenditions dndicated {n these lintod paragraphs. Since then Mr. Horton of
the architects has talked with mo about bhe vertical part of the veat duct
from the range hood, Inssmuch as this vertical duct had bawn all unsbed

bofore the persdt was Lwsusd and is 22 gouge insbotd of the 18 zauge

.
[

b
%ﬁ‘ £ ’.;;‘, .
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Paul B, ¥olellen Co.
Sbavens. & Saundors Fabruary 5, 1957

stipulatod by the Underwriterst » in order to save what soemed Yika une
naceasary sxponse to the hospital shis Ughter vertical duot will be
accesbable, btut Mr, ¥orton agreed that the hordeonhial vart of the duot
woull be made of 22 gauge etal. He concurred with all of the other condie
tions.

Another dotail with repend to the range hood vontilation comes to
attention vhich vruquires some fixing and which is probably in Pettingflle
Hosu's sub~cuntract slso. Thet §r the dotxil on Sheot 4 of the architectural
rlons showing the method of caring for the discharge £ad of the vent duct
from the ronge hood identified se Type No. 3. This opordng in the roof Lo
different than thoss for tha other dusts bevause of the axtrese lire hagard
in the coge of & vent Irom & range hood which dospite all filters and other
care is likely to busoms costed with grease on the inside. Thers i3 eo much
wodd in the curb and the base rop tne exnaust fun and motor:, and aince the
roof inoulabion 45 also perhsps of combustible ravoriel it ‘appoars that
the «detail :should-Be:s that required vy Sectlon 6024 ard d2, Tnis will te
hacesaury, otherwize a quick and vary hot fire over the range might dostroy:
not only the wooden muring snd the bage under the fan eto. but do sertous
damage to the rool covering of tha hogpdtsl if not the insulstion. Howe
nver, the detnils stipulated by the Mullding Code require a metsl thimble
abt lasab ong ingh from the woodwork of the curb and any other comimatible -
wakerial, the thinble to be at Joust adx inches lorger in redius than the
dust or aix inchan lapger all zround than the oroan sectional dimension
of the duct 12 it is rectangular., This space hetwven the duct and thimbly
4r required to be apen to the otioophers and any weather hood used could

. Dot o n,gontast with the thisble but must bo met in such a position that
hot. gaves between the duct and the thinble would have a free chance to
6 ™ vent themselves to provent the combustible matordial taking fire from the o
‘wﬂ bigh temperatures in the Jduet. It is, of course, highly objactionable to . g
J have an apaning frow .oe opon air down into the tdlding, and wo have
vorked aut & couple of alternutives which may be used under the Ceds and
obvicte the neud of any ing from the atxosphere down into the bullding,
These can tardly te dwasy 4 in thin letter, bub $f the architect ig in-
terested, 26 vould be well to discupa “hy mavter vith kr, Sears in this
offiva. Gf course, 4f the vortuatible material could be elimimted at thig
point and zropor sveps taken to pravent igniting the roof ocovering and
the losulation, no such requirevents would ho nocossary.

3ince we have olready fusued the peruit for the ventilation systems,

plesso care for this mati.ay ilckly, notifying Fattingill-Ross not to go

ahead with this construction of the equipment at this point until the !
matbor &9 cottled,

a5
¥

T
R T
R R ¥

SR
2

TR

lé.éz Roferencs 15.66. Hay ve have cony of a letter of instruction to the contractors
+ a&) regarding the incremmsd thickness of the plastes Lo Y» used arourd the
4 .

vorticsl risars of the ventilation.-systems to provide at least a l=houy
fire rating? .

16:63  As to fre-resistance of sach ficor ansembly and five protection reguired

for structural stoelseach floor dasoxbly from the surfacs of the colling
Yo the surfacs of tha structural floor above 13 required to aflord 2«=hour
five-rsalstance. The structursl steol beams, Joists, etc. between calling
and floor next above raguire Z<hour firs protective covering because Lhe
bullding 1o of Piret (lass Construction less than 85 feet in height, A1}
structural steol supporting masonry wells, includs ng Mutels in extoriop
walls on opans greater than 1G fest require l=hour {ireproofing. The steel




Pebruary 55 1957
Columng, which

4o not mi; popt, masonry waly
becayse the bullding 3. loas thy

Ty nag Wb Leey afforded tq chie
8 Or the fimproai‘ing of
hum data 4 ¢
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y Matiopal Board op Fire Unjepw
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16.85 W1}l the apel i the hagig of
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Vary truay youra,

¥arrey HeDonald
Inapueteop of Euildi{)au

Please rafer back g 16,75, The hardwayg 3chedule indicatag that double deoora
& vould have 5o locks ar thep fastenings, 1o docka shoulg pe detornined :
tiwon ag Raceasary, reroly latohoet op the doopg would not worle i
out by ; # doors, each 39 inches wige, Frobably 0 wran), 6 Sy
11 width op would te nezessary ai lgagt on ]




Jamary 11, 1957

ﬁi’ 335 Brighton Ave.—Addition to ani altersting 2 Usteopatols tivapilal uf
Haine, Incy--flsquacy of certain bearing nlabea vnger slrustural
staal

Lot ber No. 13

Stevens & 3aunders Copy to Kciellan Co. for steel sontractor
187 Aiddle She Osteopathic Hospital of Naine, I
faul B. Mebollan Co. 335 Brighton Ave.
52 Marginal Wey

(enblemens

13,59 Our Iield insreclor raises the guestion of alequacy of the bearins, plsbas
benoath certuin of ihe steel beams where thay inberssch at opposite
corners whoro the “stem? of Lho *T" Joins the main parv of the wing,
and particulsrly whet appoears Lo bo tha worst caso on secon! {loor
frawing, where 8 l-inch besn from eolumn 2-Lh is framed into Snother
10-inoh beam whigh runs from golunn 211, Lbe pearing cozing at lhe
corner of the imdersection of tho msaonry walls toward Highland Sle

1f wa had a cozmon undorstanding as Lo vhich piate waeg ingolved
with Mr. #heaton over the phone, the vearing plete is £ inches by 1z
inches by 3/8 of an inch in vhlckness, these dimensions teing given by
wim frow the shop drawings, tho besring plates evidently having been
deoigned by the stesl conbreetors

#iil you be good enough %o let us nuve the result of your ine
vestigation of tha design of this bearing plets, ss from the figurez we
have beon able to meke it appears o be undendasigned to a large extent.
Altnough Mr. Wiweaton gays thers ave tvo courzes of solid hrick masonry
beneath this bearing, it cur belief thet che Bullding vode allows only
20 rounde ver sowara inch ovar the pross area under tha plate plus 25%.
¥rom our figures the steel contructor mwdy lave eoed the wllowscle CORw
procsive strencth for 30744 briek walla, which dows ntu s Juntified
in the Light of Code recuirenentss 48 this penring plate shovid turn
nut to bo substantialdly in error, it roiaes the question about all of
thece obhar copwarzble locationn ard, perbeps, 81l of Lhe baoring plates
on the job, %1} yzu be good enough teo udvise wnab compressive sirength
por square in-h, the designer used for Lhess louldig platos’

13,60 b appeurs that thet pert of tls fire segarstion w .. in flrst aml zedond
stories, which lies on -he nide of the eorridor tewrs Mghland She, would
not patisfy the requiremsnts of 2ehour fire rosistaice. we neve been unw
able to find any authoritative romard which sobabliehen this 3soanbly
up having 2ehour fire resistance. If you huve ary such reforencs, pledse




Stovens & Saunders
Paul B, Kelellan Co.

notify us whiere 1t may be Tounds If mob, pleaso reviy
Lo ahow soue segemtly which doos have ot least 2-hour 2\
aad aulborize ths ohango, giving us a cupy of %he orler. .

Very “ruly yours, \\/

“harraen Bedonald

Whab/B Inapactor £ Buildinge

Snclosura to Helollsn Co: Copy of this letter Pur stesl contractor

] . to duve 4=-inch metal
.4, ¥r. Wheaton says the wall referred to in 13.60 i v :
i !;r)mnnel abu:xga-frlth matol lath and 3/h inzh gypown plaster oa both aldea.
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R RESIDENCE ZONE | PERMT) [ooppp 2
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT A
Class of Building or Type of Structuve. .. 2nd Class [, e AUG ()?1\{1]9 g 1

Portland, Maine, ... August 1, 1957 - | CITY of Ppnmr 1D

& AL
To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE

- . The ungﬁ'rsi:qned hereby applies for a permit to ersct-alter—rvopair-damolish install the following building structure
equipment,in accordance with the Laws of the Siaie cf Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of the City of Port-

lend, flang anid specifications, if any, sulrritted herewith and the following specifications:

Location. .20 .2i5gkbon Ave, v Within Fire Limits? . _...... . Dist. No.
Osteopathic Hospital of 'haine',‘ 335 Brighton Ave,

Owner's nvme and Sz‘:ldress Telephone
Lessee’sname and address . . . Telephone
Conrractodr’s n';fme and address Mass, Lelephone
Architect ... , e s o e . Specifications Plans .. J€8 No. of sheets .
Proposed use of buildiny B . No, families

Last uSe .. .. o oo o . . No, families . .
Material . No. stories

Other building on same lot . .......

Estimated cost $..... ....oo.... . .

General Description of New Work
of nood as per plans filed vith other ventilation permit,
To install ventilation agoperoplan,

Sent to Health Dert'..f.{/un/:r/-qz

Rev’d frem Health Dept.

- - e i

It iz understood that this permit does not include installation of heating apparatus which is to be taken out separately by and in
the nawme of the heating contractor, PERMIT TO BE ISSUED TOQ contractor=-20 Sylvan Road,So,Fortland Me,
e Deiails of New Work
. ‘fs any plumbing involved in this work? Is any electrical work involved in this work? ... ... . ... ...
Is connection o be made io public sewer? ... ... If not, what is proposed for sewage?
» septic tank uotice been sent? ... . .occcvooneer . ... . ...Form notice sent? . .
. aght average grade to top of plate ... ... ... . ... Height average grade to highest point of roof . ... .
Sizejfront. .. ........depth .. ........... No.stories ... ... ... .. solid or filled land? <o .. eatthor rock? .
Material of foundation ....eevees v« oo oo . . Thickness, top . ... .. . bottom . cellar . .
Material of underpinaing ........ . i w o s s oo Thickness
Kind of ro0f ..... ... Rise per foot .. ........ ... . Roof covering ... ........ ..

No. of chimneys .... ................ . Material of chimnevs . . of lining . Kindof heat . fuel

Framing Lumber—Kind ......e..oo....... Dressed or full size? —ooeeeeeeeeeoro.. Corner posts .. Sills
Size Gitder ..o.eeee.o.e ... Columns under girders Size Max., on centers .o —
Kind and thickness of outside sheathing of exterior walls?

Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet,
Joists and rafters: Istfloor ......... .., 2nd. oo roof
Ox centers: 1t floor ... v vy 20dl. .. < e ey TOOf

Maximun span: 1stfloor.... . ....,%d. . v oo o4y TOOF
If one stery building with masonry wally, thickness of walls? . . . ... height?

1# a Garage
No. cars now accummodated on sarme lot ... ., no bs accommodated ... number commerels” cars to be accommodated ..
Will automobils repairing be Jone other fhen minor reg virs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building?

APPROVED: Miscellaneous
. ,?‘ : Wil' work requive dis urbing of any tree ona public street? 1O
e T Wil there be in charge of the above work a person competent to

see that the Stote and City requirements pertaining thereto are

observed? ../ 98, Leof Mai
g Hpspiiatcor Haine

. by
Siguatiire of owne: ...
Ji\spEcTION copy







January 1), 1957

B 335 Brighton Avas~epAdditions Lo amd altarabiens of Qsbeopathic Hosplinl
of Hadne, inv,-~Ventilation syAtaus

Lotter Ko, 12
dbevens & sauadars Uopy to Moleilan Co. for ventilation
187 lidddle st contractor
Faul 8, deLollan {o., Usteopathic Hoapital of Haino,l
52 Harginal Way 335 Vrighton Ave,

Gentlemens

14,6 We now have application for permit for the vantilation oystoms frog Pottingill- "‘i
lioss Co. ALl ventilation gystens, of course, arc required Lo be construched oo
ard installed in accordsnce with the roquirements of NEFU Pamphlet 790, . i

No fire dampore 28Ppear on the plsng nor are thore shown any access
openings to reach such firs damperse It &3 nob known whethsr you have shop ¥
drawings for these systems or not, which may show the fipe dempers and drcess
openinga, However, Mpr. Morton bys that ke will furnish uo soon as possihle

ow tho location of the d £irs dampors and
rvico them, and will
sed areangenent.
avery polnt whers the
through the fire separation wall in first and fecord
storiage=this [ipe saparation wall basng near the elavator shaftuay $o pro«
vide an areu of refuge on each aide of it in case of hazard on the other
side,

Prasuwumbly, sinee these are st shown on the Plane, written ine
struction, ape necgssary to the contractor; 8o, aiong with the reviged
plans would you be Bood enough to (ot us have a copy of thane instructionn?

.62 Wil an congerned plesss note the following provisicrs of Pawphlet #90 so
that difficaltivs wil) not arize as the job progrow. .y

=Part, I ., Sestion 13,8=xibls Josnts between fan, motor, housing and
ducts required to bu of non-combustibie mobariul such ap {exible woven
Rabashos,

~Part I, Jection 126, ducts are not to be bullt into \he building iu auch

& way aé to impalr the effectivenoss of the IireprooTing of stractural
menbers,

Vory truly yours,

: Harren MeDonald
WHod/B {napactor of Buildings

Budlosure tu Helolian Oy Copy of this letter for ventilation contractor




“:APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT TO PERMIT rG § 15

Amendment No (A8 — I
Portland, Maine, August, 2, 1957 ' Eng’ ﬁi Paﬂ?‘s—“gﬁn

P

St

ST S

e

R

The yndcr.n'gned hereby applies for amendment to Permit No. 57/98 pertaining to the building or structure comprised
in the original application in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of
the City of Portland, plans and specifications, if any, submitted herewith, and the following specifications:

Location ....335..Brighton Ave, Within Fire Limits? v Diste NOw cuvrvssic
Owner's name and address .. _Osteopathic Hospital of Maine,335 Brightonive, Telephone ..

Lessee’s name and address ....... . e Telephone ........
Contractor’s name and address Pettengill=Ross Co,57 Cross St, revneansn weenensns 'Telephone 2'6223
ATCHILECE ©ovviinnserriresrersmemsissones secene wone orvveress e sssvssarees ssmssssiasny ssarass i Plans filed ............ No. of sheets ...
Proposed use of building ... Hospital No. families .uoeereessusns
Last use ... .. . v shsmtoisnnnsssrir i arannss . No. families ....cmeevnrionse
Increased cost of work Additionat fee 238

Description of Proposed Work

To install mechanical ventilation system in {ront of the original hospital building
as per plaus.

Details of New Work Pettengill-Ross Cos
Is any)pluniffmg;involved in this work? .. . Is any electrical work involved in this WOTK? coonvvamiennnsnesnarmererinss
hi-average grade to top of Plate wmmcmneiss Height average Qrdde to highest point of £00F wvvcviisssscssirncerisnssssnce
NO. StOTIes vvvvrene ... SOLid or filled IANAZ wovvevniscssisrissins earth of 10CK? ...venivenrine

. Thickniess, t0p .o oeree DOLOM worvcrrnrs CEMAL o e
Mitéiidl ¢ £ OnderpInning o ossscrtrson S T SR 1 . ———

DT T R 1T gre— Rise per {00t ... ...... ... Roof covering

"ghili\?}égi s sssssseereeensns Material of chimneys ... L LT T S p—

g lunber-—Kind.- Dressed or full size?
ety SIS s e Girtor ledger BoArd? cesimmerssessissris . Size

. Size . Columns under girders ...oemmieies v SHZE vorrererrecsirsnnanses MAX, O CENLETS wuovrerimecss
(outside walls and cdrTying partitions) 2x%4-16" O. C. Bridging in every floor and flat foof span over 8 feet, -
s an 1st fldor ,2nd —r , roof
1st floor. ,nd I | SO —

) ‘ ‘iliuijxﬁhﬁsphn: LU 13 SO - 1. DU ,-3rd...., 11y FOOF eeeisncssstnsmsginn

Kipioved: » Cabeopablefogragss o &0
“ - @K UEC Signature of. Qmer bys,, SamaXe 24, /;V 7 f&%«M

R Approved:, %""’7 A

NSFECTION COPY: ' '
o :




Jowsary 25y 1957

AP 535 Brlghton Are.—-0steopathic Jogpital of Hainoy Ties~-Ventilation pystens
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b st

f"." tingill-Noss Co.

Stevans & Saunders .
Faul H. Holelian Co. danunry 24, 1957

3

u,@ .
atlbdion, 3ot .

TRER e

o

to alfect the fireproofiny of structursl menbers. IS ventilation contractor
has no- copy of this lethor, will he procure one from the general tonbractor
or the archituctbs, &5 these conditions in the letter are involved in the
iassusnce of the pormit,

25.56  Though we have fowrsd no specific 4ndleation on the plans, it is understood
Lrom Hr. Whoaton that all of the risers ara to be enclissd with thin
pluster purtitions on steel uprights, using metal lath and the gypsune
poriits plaster indicated in the specifications, the horizontal ducts, ex-
capt that Irom the range hood exposed in the kitchen, to be inclwled betwaen
ceiling and floor construction by dropping the ceiling construction dowmwerds.

Vihile the three-gunrior ineh plaster for the horlzontal ducts meebs the

requirensnts, all of the enclosed vortical ducts,including thut from the
range houd, require at ieast one ineh thickneas of gypews-porlite plastor,
medsured {rom the face of the lath rather than the back, thus to satlsfy the
reruirenents of Section 124 of KFPA Pamphlet £90, tho plastor of this thicke
neds boing rated as approximetely aquivalsat to tho 4=inch hollow cluy tile
indicated in that soct!on.

FETI Y
. -

SEROTRE
54

15.67 For control of the range hood and its ventilation syotem, the Puilding Code

refers to NEFU Peophlet £91.

Section 520 of that pauphlet requires thab the ducts from the hood
#hall be no less then F1B US gauge or heaviar, which appsars heavier than
the goneral) specification.

soction 52 of the pawphlet calle for adequate openings in hordezontal
parta of the ducts for inspection and cleaning vut purposes. Jection 525 in- -
dicates that the vertical risers should preferably bo outeide of the tuilding, -
bhut where nogossary Lo bae inside shall be enrloged as indi . ,od above. The :
necessity of adaguute access openings through the <nslogure and duet for
inspection and cleaning out 715 also indicated. Wiil the architects provide |
whatever revisions are necesaary to show these detailn and have the conbracgtor -
{ile them horo with copy of leétter of transmittal, but the formlity of an )
amenduent will be dispersel with.

gsction 526 of the pumphlet oslls for a residue trap at the botiom of
the vertical riser with provisions for cleaning it out. This also siould be
shown as a revision.

15,68 Danpor §5 appears to bs the only ono to which access will not be hud .by removing
a rogister, For best protection this dumpor should b loested witpin the
thicknuss of the fire wall, cortainly not further into the space on elther
side of the well thanthe face of the wall,

15,69 Where slseves two 4inuhes larger thap the duct sre shown where the ducts pass
thrcurh the firs wall, of course, all space bebwaoen the motal of the :uct and =%
the ragonry of the wall must be coapletely {illed with non-burnable materiel .
80 &3 to make 1 unbroken fire stor dutside of the duct.

Very truly yours,

arren Nodorald
nopoctor of butliings

E5T Enclosure to Poyttingill-ilossas Parmit uerd and copy of spplication
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APF’LiCATiON FOR PERMIT
Clags of Building or Type of Structure s
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Portland) Maie, L 29, 1957

GS, PORTLAND, MaAINE

SN LT
ol 1, 1e .,

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDIN
: T undersigneq hereby applies

mwm%mmwmzmefoflmmgmm%uipm: s
1 accordymey With ths Lays of the State of Maine, ing Ordinange of the Gity of Pordang, Dlans ang ?
. s_b.ecificali.ms, if any, subm eorews

‘ / . Location — T

'M;!"

Teiephonem..

....... —— Teiephone....m .

. .tu..u_...m........"......m..".ﬂ..._m Telephona?;.‘.’-.‘.%?... i

...... . i s, Plang B No, of sheets

Proposed yge of building T e . No. familjeg —

ot e NOw familjeg
nLY.....No. stories

Other buildings on same ot ,

Estimateq cost §.

S emnns ROOfing ——

st stsoanaien

General Description of New Work
¢ ‘ To instaly mechanica] Syste,

m of ventilation ag Per plansg filed wn'fth superstructure.
#

~»L.ii‘?5"“-—‘£%“2‘”"”' e
GO

Permit Issued with Letter

s understood 1oy this

Dermit does not include nstallatioy of heating apparatus whiy, 15 lo be laken oy Separately by and iy
the name of the heating contractop, PERMIT TO BE ISSURD TO installep ’

4 'ﬂ??“‘“’« > ? .
-rw“”’"gﬁfi:- X

Detajls of New Wo:k

............................ e I8 ARy electrical werk involyeqd in this work? . .
Is connection to be made ¢ Public sewerp T X oy, iy is proposed for se

Has septic tank notice been gengp e FoTm notice sengp _
Height average prade ¢ top of plute

Size, Iront.,....m.m.‘....,. depth ...
Material of foundation
Material of undt'rpinning n—
Kind of rgof S e——. . Roof Covering —
No. of chimneyg i i

Framing lumber—)zing
Corner posts ..,

Is any piumbing involved in this worl;;

o

e

....... «50lid or fifled land?,.,
W— Thicknm, top...

earth or rockp emr—.
- Cellar,...

i
H
15

e DOt

s gigm,

R

....-..m..-—.‘.,......m.......-.u....-...

"
e

-..-,...«.........mm-...»-.»....»........-......‘..

...... - of lining e, Kind of heat .,
-.Dressed op [ull gizep
i GIrE OF ledger board?
o o CoOlumng under girdeg,

Gl —

.......... "
.............

~~4Joists and tafters;
O centegs,
.. Maximym span; —_— . 1 g 100F .
If one story building with masonry walls, th; W

R

T s wheighe?

~. No: cars noy 3ccommodated on same Jop
‘ ~Will‘hu‘t‘omobile repaiting be done other th

If a Garage
ey 0 bp accommodated, ~Munber co
an minor repaira to cars habiyy,

mmercial cars tq be accommoda teg
ally stored i the'proposed building?..n......u.....

e v,

Miscelluneoys
Will work require distyrh;
Will there be in charge
see that the State , nq

ng of any tree on a public street?....ng.
of the aboye work a person competent to
City requirements Pertaining thereyy are

Nﬁ_\ g:::?eg??é-ch}!ospétal of Ma na

o oty Sy W—%&z SR, eRasuem dj ek




Havch 7, 1957

AP 33§ Bripnton Vo emaOatoopathic Hogpital of Knine, Ing,emPorpgy for tigtaila.
tlon of standpire ard hoso

Lﬁtt@r flo. 17

Copies to Oateopstnio Hospital af #adne, Ine,
Urimneld to, 335 Drighton dva,
5ﬂ1 FDPG st- P&“l Bc Hcllﬂum c°a .
! Stoveng & Saurdors 52 Marginal Hay g
' 187 iddle s, Sarl p, Johnson, Chief of the
s odnt 1 Fire Vept,
ntlezens

. Poradt for the 4s9t61dntion of sisndpipe and hoge systom 4o desued o Grionel}
Co,, hurawith, subJoct to the followtng;

A787  Porwiy 1 based on Sheots 1 20 4 of Grinneny plans dated 2/29/57 tus, reoviped
by cortein narkings in renell 4o produes tha results deternined upon at ‘a
canferancn of govera) of Us with iro Ohigp Johnson at the Job on March 5
on the basty that biore is to be one huse rack on each floor lovel, aael,
close to thy logation of the new elavatop shaftvay, and elich rack {y to
be equippaq with 100 feet of one and ona~half 4igeh i %6, a1l othop detatls
in aceordance witlh the Underuritopgt stadards ag Corained {n Pamphlel to,
.

17.86 This ailowsnce for the exbra length of kozu on each ragy is spproved by Cidog
Jolihgon. und the Porsit 1s Lomued op the condition that portable Iire oxw
timimng Squlpsant of dnd and mumbep and location spe Lo %o pryvided
teranphout the new part, of the buildiey ot least in Aceardance with the
recotzendations of the National Moaxd of Pive Undorwritoes, The allowance
is 8120 nade op the basds the, the hoppdes) pursonnol will pe trafned 4n
the uge, of standpive am hove and the portable ‘extinguishors under the
suparvision of the Fire Dapartrent bafors the enlarged buflding 1 oscupied,
and Shat "rofreshept drills wil] ye sarried on from time to Lime with the
83siatanve of ang urtler the supervision of the Fire Dopartrent,

3789 It seems bosy to sy to Np, Lollay that Chigy Johnson s most willing
anxious to c?bpomte in evory w8y posatble for the safoby at the hoapitalp

Bobily Ghieg Johingon as 800h a8 ho 1p ready, tha
Fire Departmont Wil undertaky to sonduct one oy mope tralning olasses ah
the convensency. of tho hospita) Parsonnel,

Vary truly yoursg,

“arren ¥odomld ‘
Hijeh/B Inopector of Buileings ]




March 7, 1957

Grinnell Cos

While it wag obvious that your intention was to file application fop

ths installation of tpe standpipe and hoge system, Mr, Swaetaiy through some mipe
permit to alter the sprinkler system, fo
Y» we havo changed the application for the permit;

over kis signature and the permit card also to stipulate the standpipe and hose
system instead of the sprinkler gsysted, as you will sea from the copy of application
ard the permit card enclosed to Yyou. A separaig rermit will be required for extene
sion of the eprinkler gyastem, ’

Warren McDonald
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P N APPLICATION 1 R PERMIT GOZ Y '
;,; Class of Building «r Type of Structure MAR 71557
Portlend, Main, .. Maxeh.5,.2957. |, ol i wrny
To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE
Thc'undersignal hereby applies for o permit to enoballer ; iy he following " equipment
in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of the City of Porlland, plans angd
specifications, if any, submilted herewith and the following specifications:
Locatiofi ... 335..Brighhon.. Ave Within Fire Limitsp .__ - 00... Nist. No,...... -
Owner's name and address 6.s.henpathic...ﬂaspit&l....omeaine, Ine..,.335.Br ghtamvlgelephonu.n“.
Lessee’s name and address Telephone.....
Contractor's name and address .....Grirnell Co,, 501 Fore St, Telephone.........
Architect Specifications............... Plans ....yes....... No. of sheets ... 4,.. 4
Proposed use of building hospital No. families 4
Last use ..., " No. families ., ?
Material,..m ﬁgﬁr‘ngo. stories .....2. Heat Style of roof Roofing N
Other buildings on same It i
Estimated cost §...............___ .
General Description of New Work " .
8a) Iy
/ To 1 install ie d ns::l;.e :)o;sf a::};inets on a oorsa gdigg'gn
&

Permit Issued with Lettes

1t is understood thet this ermit does 1ot include nstallation

of healing apparatus which 5 lo be laken oy separately by and in
the name of the hecting conlractor, PERMIT TO BE ISSUED TQ installers

Details of New Work - &
Is any plumbing involved in this work? Is any electrical work involved in this v +k? - s+
Is connection to be made to public sewer? ___

If not, what is Proposed for sewagep ... RS }
Has septic tank notice been sent? Form notice sentp __ - ’
Height average grade to top of plate ... Height average grade to highest POINt Of £00f,...op |
. Size, front, depth No. stories ~-£olid or filled fandy................ earth or rack? ............ 4
f Material of foundation Thickness, top bottom, cellar }
’ Material of underpinning Height Thickness ...
Kind of roof Rise per foot ., - ROOF coVering
No. of chimneys ... . Material of chimneys........ of lining s Kind of heat fuel
‘ Framing lumber—Kind Dressed or full size? f
f Corner posts ........ Sills Girt or ledger board? o ro——— 128 s s s
Girdors.a Size .. v, Columns under girders s Sz Max. on centers.......... ¢
i Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16” O, C, Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet, g’
- Joists and ; afters: 1st floor............... , 2nd , 3rd » roof
: On centers: I8t 0L, v ) 2nd.. v 3rd Y
{ Maximum span: 1t floor..... » 2nd ) 3rd
{ If one story building with masonry walls, thickness of walls?

It a Garage
- t0 be accommodated, .
n

No. cars now accommodated on same lot..._
Wil automobile repairing be done other tha,

-number commercial cas to be
minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed b

Miscellaneous

Will work require disturbing of any trec on a public street?
B s sttt s st Will there be in charge of the above work a person com
see that the State and City
observed? 88

accommodated....,..
ulding?.....

APPROVED:

........ no. ..

petent to
requirements pertaining thereto are ‘

Osteopathic Hos ital of Maine
Crimmbeirte, tosp

T s ——————-

Signature of owner hynéng .
o INSPECTION COPY

) by g

K, ..

-
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MA T
SITE PLAN REVIEW
Processing Form
Q:ﬁﬂ:ﬁﬁﬁ“i” LYY P b2 A\ ¥R _ -
Applicant ate i ‘
327, Vs P v Rpovn. et 5. 8 R0 oty fmy
Ma;ii"hg!ﬁaress B Address of Proposed %he ) T
!lzrﬁwﬁng kel Ve A TR} ﬁsr ki 4 LR LRy onTs PP
Proposed Use of Si}e Site Tdentier(s) from Assessors Maps §
e . !
Acreage of Site' / Ground Floor Coverage Zoning of Proposed Site
Site Location Review (DEP) Required: | JYes () No Proposed Number of Fioorﬁ‘q.,_-_f_% o
Board of Appeals Action Required: ( )Yes ( )Ne Total Floor Area ”
"Planning. Board Actjon Required: { YYes ( )nNo L
Other bomments:. _ ) SR
Daté’ﬁept Review Due: e
. PLANNIN,G DEPARTMENT REVIEW
ODate Received)
QO Major Development - Requires Flanning Board Approval: Review Initiated
O Minor Development —- Staff Review Below
[
g | :
; , g gl &
»} - § B .| £]3 108,
o | &= &= z 3 S| e Bg 4 "§
gﬁzgﬁﬁiﬁagﬁéi“"%"
. b O u
: §=§5§§§§§§%%§§§5§
a_‘::',
APPROVED
CONDITIONS !
APPROVED P
CONDITIONALLY BELGIFIED {
REASONS
SPECIFIED
DLSAPPROVED [ BELOW }
REASONS. _ AP ovco @y Aanning WARD A6 10 198> |
i
!
{

(Attach Separate Sheet if Necessary)

e e -

e :\ 13 7» > v‘vr > 4 )A; S EPURS 7 0 -
o SIGNATURE OF REVIEWING STAFF/BATE.
o : PLANNING DEPARTMENT COpy ’ '

R e
. - PR
-uuwm'mmm—my BA NI ¥ e vt . s .. B .
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. SITE PLAN REVIEW
Processing Formi .
Cwviatma: A, n ot av 31, Xesd

¢ Slte Location, ReVleM (DEPTRequlred { )YYes ( ) No Proposed Number of Fldors . »x%

v e

2 Applicant Date

7 Daté‘Dept gg%;f;jg».bue:

RO

T . P T T Ty WEPNO ST SRRSO S TAT SeeATTITe. s Afean e o oo

228 Cod b urme g 3% BY) Lo AWinaed iz
Mailing Iaaress Address of Proposed Site o

€ F s i o for & O0E_SAS P
Proposed Use of Sl} Site Identifier(s) from Assessors Maps i

i -
acreage of ‘Slte / Ground Floor Coverage Zoning of Proposed Site = !

( YYes ( ) No Total Eloor Area___ RS
{ YYes ( ) No

FikE OEPART iiit HEViEW

Oty Received)

i
€

ACCESS 'YO.'SITE
F £V OF
Qe s

)
RES
ENY . VEH
ROOM
HAZARDS,
\ SIAMESE}CQNNECTIONS

s &
* L] j
s APRROVED ATt | o

APPROVED
CONDITIONALLY %&WO@

’ 'REASONS !
DISAPPROVED SPECIFIED ‘
. SELOW -

) REASONS f

(Attach Separaté Sheet it Necessary}
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"
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x
3
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PR eme o Sse
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b
5 .
i mmggg Farm k. "
RO ST L e PR et vay 13, oH3 ’
k Applicant - Date - : '
i . 276 Toed erlabon Rromois __315 Brycheep.: ypme E—
¢ Mamng “Address” Address of Proposed Site
2 l- AP Funbrint NAYIATEY Froe oz B8n S YRS s
' } Proposed-Use-of Site N Wldenmler(s) from Assessors‘Maps
i ; - i .
A Acreage of Site / Gfotng-Floor Coverage Zowing of Proposed Site
iy . . s . a5
’ L Site Locaf(gn ngew (DEP) ired: { yyes ¢ ) No Proposed Number of FIG0fS o o
1 5 \éfion Requtf“ﬂ ( )Y () No Tolal Floor Aréa Lo
1 ‘ fing:Board Actlaﬁz}gggulzed. ( Yes ( ) No o
i H ‘
3 t —_— - e’
«:g P ﬁ tg;gegt. Review Dup - . ] o
.é i
%1 ——-—«-gg---n—————-—-—-———-—-a-—m-—-
! ¢ WORKS DEP 4
v it
| L ;
? .
Q“,{‘
?»( !u " zg : .
z o ; i
s z| 8 Iz '
; ] 3 e| & gl 2 3¢ g : :
¥ ' HENRIRRE $leole |t 8| & 2 . |
B2 41 m) g |k il z|k gh | 2 B -
22| 8| 5 i1z 5| E| & | 2| 8! 3! & :
? €3 2 ° 13 & \ @ < 3 88 o 2 “ 3 «}r;t (
APPROVED - ) T SN SEEs SR s R RN NN e et 10
4 i T == CONDITIONS
8 APPROVED
1 CONDITIONALLY , : %EE%'F'ED
N F=Taeasons
[ DISAPPROVED ‘ : SPEC!FIED
: | 1 |eewow
¢ ' e 1
$
}‘ ’,REASONS:
N »
t {Attach Separate Sheet if Necessary)
'zf
§ \ ' '
4 ! - )
e il _<lal
| TR Sl M /9 55
7T 5IGRATURE jREVJéwms STARE/DATE

: PUSLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT cory
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B S CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE - o B
. ] SITE PLAN REVIEW ‘ " o f QN
' Processing Form s
E / - AiF°Applican ate ‘ ) LN
. ) - ‘ W!'a‘i|;?|5ng‘élﬁg§elst gr-dvenue AH%ress o groposea She o e
3 _Off_sr.neetTpa- wking for 105 passenger cars S
N ~ Proposed Use o S:Se Site Tdentifier(s) from Assessors Maps B . o
& ; g . E
- 2 Rs3. "
R -Acreage of Site  / Ground Ficor Coverage “Zoning of Prcposed Site .
”“‘ ) Site Location Review (DEP) Required: ( ) Yes ( ) No Propesed Numbor of Floors __ ; . :
0o / ’ __ Board of Appeals Action Required: ( )Yes ( ) No Total Floor Area R
P ( Planning Board Action Required: { YYes ( ) No ) ) C
‘ ' "~ Other Comments:
o
Date Dept. Review Due: 5 y
, i
—————_—————~_—~—f———— —— et e e e e S e e e ‘ . R
BUILDING DEPARTMENT SITE PLAN REVIEW . : oo S P
R . ‘ {Dags not include review of construction plans) i . . S
ol . - 4
3? ) - " . e
) ¢ ' [ Use toes.NOT comply with Zoning Ordinance ’ ] -
"~ [J Requires Board of Appeals Action 1 ; ) ‘
- {J Requires Planning Board/City Council Action ' T : 9
. ; Explanation :
T . [ Use camplies with Zoning Ordinance — Stafi Review Below
Y3 , - i
3 h i |
s . . 1 ).ﬁ . N [¢]
. ' > | g
N W F-4 X 3 z
<] gz 51 w| < .
£ |85 |80 2l al8]¢ E1 258 8} |8
o . 8 (e |¥n el e $] 2 cl ol pglu z|@|@®
S Zoning: S 1gEe ga| > | sl 82 Ei0 |8 g2
SR SPACE & BULK, g8 gk wisEl e wlg| gla| 3 sIE| 2|3 R
as applicable 5 R |ZC|e%| B(HE|R | G || E|¥I5I2 8|2 )55 1(8 s
COMPLIES v«,(
] . : T L A “conpirions | o
! COMPLIES ) TN AT L . \ o
) o CONDITIONALLY SEESWED i
DOES NOT REASONS .
COMPLY SPECI?-‘IED : .
BELOW oo
N .
N "
VARE . REASONS: '
i . . }
i . H
/-
=7 v\ / -
Cd .
g L, (s Z :
L SIGNATURE GF REVIEWNGSTAFF/DATE :
._ BUILLING DEPARIMENT -~ ORIGINAL f
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CITY OF PORTLAND

JOSEPH E. GRAY, JR.
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

May 19, 1983

Consolidated Construction & Bldg., Inc.
106 “onmercial Street
Portland, Maine

Re: 335 Brighfon Ave., Osteéépdthic Hospital

Dear Sir:

Ypur application for a certificate of occupancy to allow the use of the above named
premises for 105 passenger cars - fig commercial vehichles -as set forth in site plan
received by thisDepartment on May 11, 1983, and approved by the Portland Planning
Board on August 10, 1982, and to construct a concrete foindation only for future
parking structure as per plans, has been reviewed and » permit is issued for both

applications with the following requiiements:

Public Horks: None
Fire Dept. None
Planning Division: Approved hy Planning Board on August 10, 1982

met with requirement placed on project at that time.

Inspection Div..

1. Yoy will be réquired to .otify the Portland Fire Dept.
vdch day that you will be using explosives.

2. A sounding signal will be sounded two {2) minutes before
each blast .

When retaining walls with a difference in grade level on
either side of the wall, in excess of four (4) feet, are
located closer than two (2) feet to a walk, path, parking
1ot or driveway on the high side, such retaining wall shail
be provided with a 42 inch high guardrail, or other
approved protective measure.

4, Please find enclosed Section Article 18 of the BOCA Building

Code which pertains to precautions during builaing operations.

If you have any questions on these requirements, please call this office.

smé@
7 //
%/- /

p. SAMUEL HOFESES,

.

]
P5H/mib CHIEF OF JNSPECTION SERVICES
389 CONGRES5 STREET @  PORTLAND, MAINE 04101 &  TELERHONE (207) 775-5451

'gpt"v:x-ﬂ-‘v @ s
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B.O.C.A. USE GROUP +.vevvnserrnnes UTTUTTE oy aprpe cesnreenes
27 B.0.C.A. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION .......... 00\]38,\\
ZONING LOCATION ..coovvveerenninnns .. PORTLAND, MAINE ey 11, 1983

To the CHIEF OF BUILDING & INSPECT 1ON SERVICES, PORTLAND, MAINE B -

The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to erect, alter, repair, demolish, move or install the following building, structure,
equipment or change use in accordance with the Laws of the State of Moine, the Portland B.0.C.A. Building Code and Zoning
Ordinance of the City of Portland with plans and specifications, if any, submitted herewith and th- following specg’icat(gi;‘s:

LOCATION .... 335 Brighton Aveme.,..... e e e reeeeereaeees Fire District #1,0, _#2.0
1. Owner's name and address mt& < ,t.hic Hosp: t‘a]' : f""’.’:na o S Te.cphone .. 77‘.‘:3921-
2. Lessee’s name and address ..ooeaiene g R T T A LT LIRS UL Y CLALEAS Telephone . .pmu: « caypwa
3. Contractor's name and addresslucéx:ns 5 ?”.‘%g poog W n s Bidre. tnc' ... Telephone ... *.‘*\- 26‘26 .
.......................... No. of sheets ..ouvee
Proposed use of building .. atia. foundaticns, £0F. fatare paxAN struotre  No. families .o..ooe .
Last use .oevovnes B ) Chressaene Cireeaenenes e eaebeenseenresirsases sans No. families ......
Material ......coens NO. SLOTICS oo vvees HEAL oo conivinnes Style of 10of v rvnvnieeenes LROOMINE . o ovvrrrenans
Other S0tdimgs o SARE 10U +yogiu ape oot e ererenens TP PUOPPPPPRTPTRPEPEREEE .
Estimated contractmatc 8. m'ddo ‘e Appeal Fees $ rrnrens Cenenes
FIELD INSPECTOR—f. . veverssssssssinserenss » asc e .. 590,00
@ 775-545) %teﬁt of 100,00 490,00
‘ ' Latgfs plan reviewl00.00 -
TOTAL 5 .....690:00,
o Constziie oomerate fourdation odly for fitie parking A
Strucutre as par plans 6 sheate otplans, Stamp of Special Conditions

" . N A %
sind podiilt o # 3@ Box 4599 DI ¢ 04112
NOTE TO APPLICANT: Separate permits are required by the installers and subcontractors of heating, plumbing, electrical

and mechanicats.

DEJAILS OF NEW WORK no

Is any plumbing involved in this work? ...oeee . s any electrical work involved in this work? ....coevvvns
Is connection to be made to public SEWEI? vevreanee ... If not, what is proposed for SERAREY earerreenareenenes
Has septic tank notice been [1117 SO Ceranes .. FOrm NOLICE SEM? .eovvnvrramrmetraserssnanenense
Height average grade to top of plate ... .- Ceresasee ... Height average grade to highest point of roof ..cicies enins
Sizc.front............depth.‘..........No.stories ..... ...solidorﬁlledlm.d?...........earthorrock? ......... N
Material of foundation ..ocveerens Cersaenenas Thickness, tOp voveesee bottom ....vees Cellar v everrenen saranns Ceees
Kindofroof s ovvanes Ceererrassenees Riseperfo to.covereaaieseres ROOTCOVETINE «vvervsarnanes cnvrreessnienees
No. of chirneys «.....« cereene .... Material of chimneys ....... of lining +v.vvsv... Kindoflieat c.ooveeenn fuel.......
Framing Lumber—Kind ....... vv... Dressed or fullsize? covvevivnniie COrnerposts «veecevereess Sills..iaveiasanns
Size Girder ... ... vevereess Columns under girders coevesoraseees LSize . eiviens Len . Max.oneenters...oooiaeiiees
Studs (outside walls and carrying partit ) 2x4-16” 0. C. Bridging in every floor and fiat roof span wver 8 feet.

Joists and rafters: ISLTIOOF «vvseernernven s 200 covviirueaees JIrd aaiieneens v JTOOf . aeieeiianen

On centers: It flaor coaeeeen vieees s 203 civaiiiienes J3d aieeieiieees ,700f Loeiaiens

Maximum span: {st floor ....un. TR | R Jhrd e R <] S
If one story building with masonry walls, thickness of walls? ..... Chedineaeaens Ceeeraerasisons height? ..... RN

1F A GARAGE

M. cars now accommodated onsame lot..... ,to beaccommodated ... number commercial cars to be accommodated .....
v, ilf r.atomobile repairing be done other than minor repairs (o cars habitually stored in the proposed building? ...oeerees
APIROVALS BY: DATE MJSCELLANEOUS 05

BUILDING INSPECTION—P1 AN EXAMINER ..... {1l work require distiitbing of any tree op a publicstreet? Cres
ZOMING, vvrrrorvrearuensmnnsannnsssonernonesss
BUILDING CODE: tivviveverecnorerannuinienets Will there be in charge of the above work a person compétent

Fire T30plt «vvreenveoonrransonuanersnencse tvivees.  to see that the State %City requirements pertaining thereto
Henlth DEPLs +evensensesnsrsrrrrssssunsusnnsnnees are observed? .....
CPNELS: wrevneressanrsnensssernnseny ,.’D _,/ 1

\ ( ; SaI)
Signature of Applicant .37, cr o n i e LT PHONE H svveenrorirroes
* o P Bavid'L Teach EoF L

’lychMpMmdmtvx,.mdm,.lm. ............. ... 101 20 0740

Osteopathic Hospital OF MAINBOHEr . ovvvvverrerireneorsrarnenninronss

‘:7 and AAAIess «ov.erverrsrenaeiaseieiaes

- /" T~
FIELD INSPECTOR'S COPY APPLICANT'S COPY ( OFFICE FILE COb
W’.

|
|

o o

e BRI I TOT

B
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3’ APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE GF CCCUPANCY FOR USE OF PREMISES

Portland, Maine May 11, 198%

Location__ 35> Srightmn Avenue R Zdéne__ R3

To the INSPECTOR OF PIILDINGS, Portland, Mainé
The undersiyned hereby applies for a certificate of occupancy to

allow the use of the above named premisgs for 105 pissanger carcs

as set forth on the attached site plan (made by Stevens Associates

whose address is___ Oak Stweet ) to shéw compliance with the
Zonirg Ordinance according to the intended use and the zone in which the
property is located; and in accordance with thé folldWwing pertinent
information:-

¢

Owner (nameé,addreds ahd phohe nuriber) Qetagpathic “%9?“‘“8 ',,?35' Brighgm Ave,

e

Lessee (name, address snd phorié numbeér) N/A — “ 7743921

Is proposed use to be accessory to a building or other use on this lot2
yes

I IR, i -

. If so, what is use of building or other use. hospital

If off-street parking is sought, what is proposed maximum number of -
véhicles to be parked - passenger cars? _ 105 , commercial vehicles hone,

f

kg

e

Have you secured on the site plan the written approval of existing and
proposed entrances to and exits from the premises for vehicles over
public sidewalks by the Traffic Engineer (Dept. of Public Works?

yes And, if access to the premises is available from
moré than one street, have you secured similar Zpproval by the Planning
Board? . '

R

Have you shown on the site plapn the true location of all treés on the.
public street along the frontage of the premises (both“streets if a
cofnér lot)? oS 3

Do you propose to remove or disturb any tree on a public street? dome,

If so, have you secured on the gite lan the written aé)éarovai., of the
Director of Parks and Recreation? Work dme, was notified before doing

Signature Owneyl —
*;D:JLLML&@MM@A&.MQ

(duly authorizéd thereto)

g
{
d
s

fea = $35.00 e e dode e ok ok ek sk ek ok e ko ok e e ke o ek ok e keok ok ok ek sk

. THIS IS NOT A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
To:

) QOMMENCING the above propoges use of the premises would be IN VIOLATION
of the Zoning Ordinance unless a Certificate of Occupancy is first pro-
cured from the Department of Building Inspection.

However, improvement of the premises according to the site plan and
the above application may now proceed without further authorization, but
subject to the coaditions indicated beloy - notice of readiness for
final irspection :o be given to this department when th: premises have

EY

been placed in conpliance with the requirements:-

(Date)

- rIn.Jp”eétor of Bui’ldiﬁés

TP . -

00437 PERMIT ISSUED

.o HAY 19 1983

CITY of PORILAND
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT PERMIT I5SCED
B.O.CA. USE GROUP .....oovitniiiiniiiieiiiieiieeeinna, £23% ok <6 1984
B.0.C.A. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION ................... —————
ZONING LOCATION ..../R73......... PORTLAND, MAINE Mazch. 21, J,984.[;1 —_

To the CHIEF OF BUILD NG & INSPECTION SERVICES, PORTLAND, MAINE T

The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to erect, alter. repair, demolish, move or install the following building, strucqure,
equipment or change use ini necordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Portland B.0.C A. Building Code and Zoriing
Ordinance of the City of Portland with plans and specifications. if a1y, submiited herewith and the following sg ecifications:

LOCATION .....335.Brighton. Avenue . Street Tevel.........ooeevvennnnas Fire District #1 0, # 0
1. Owner's name and address Osteopathic.Hospieal.0ofdz ~-.7w.......... Telephone 774~33921....
2 Lessee's name and address ...oveeeeaveriinneninnnineiiiinees  ciseesies felephone ,....... cheees
3. Contracter’s name and address gonsolidated -Constiniotors - Doy v enaen Telephone 774+2626....
................................ P, Q. Box 4599, Dib, Portle 4112, | . . ... No. ofsheets.......
Prorosed use of building . HOSPAERL ¢+« v vvvetiiiiiiii i e No. families ..........
Last use .. SAIR. . cvvuiiiiiniecrnnrnrnniirnraiionans e e e eaerees No. families .......

-Material ........... No.stories ... ..., Heat......... .. o Stylecfroof.........oo.el Roofing...... Cherraeens
Other buildings on SAME IOt veuvnitiriiirivtiatriisrnreraetiererniiiiereenesiraisins Cerrienes vecriens eeraes
Estifdated contractural cost $34,000,00... Appeal Fees ... ceesrasiae

FIELD INSPECTOR—Mr. ¥4 ARS.......... BiscFee ..., e
@ 775-5451 Late Fee

New parfitions in waiting area on street level, TOTAL $180.00.........

B Stamp of Special Conditions
1SSUE' PERMIT TO #3

NOTE TO APPLICANT: Separate permits are required by ti-e installers aml subcontractors of heating, plumbing, electrical

and mechanicals.
DETAILS O} NEW WORK
Is any plumbing involved in this work? ,...yes....... Is any clectrical work involved in thi- work? ...y&S.....
Is coninection to be made to public sewer? ............. ' not, what is proposed for sewage? ......ovenunene ceee
¥ Has septic taxk notice been sent? ...vvvviviiiiininss . Form notice sent? ............e0. .. rerereraes Crieaee
Height average grade to top of plate ...ovovvunnnntns Heit" . 7 erage grade to highest point of roof ........... e
Size, front vovveen.ons depth..........0s No. stories ........ son jorfilledland? .. ...... carthorrock? . ...uvueus
Material of foundation ..................0..l. Thickness, ‘op........ bottom ........ cellar..... feeereitrene e .
Kindofroof o vovvevienivnne oot Riseperfoot ..oovvvviian nen, Roofcovering ..ovovvvvvvnns Cereseiirineias ves
No. of chimneys «.o.ovvvvveeern..n Material of chimneys ....... oflining....... .. Kindofheat.......... fuet.......
Framing Lumber—Kind ............. Dresged ot full size? ...ovvvvienn Cornerposts cvvvvennnnns Y H I ere e
Size Girder ..o vnviienennnn. Columps under girdeérs ...oovuvvevnins Size..ooivivnnnn, Max. oncenters ...ovvvuees veee
Studs (outside walls and carrying paitifions) 2x4-16” O. €. Bridging in every floor £nd fiat roof span over 8 feet.
Joists and rafters: 19U 1008 v vvvrvneennnn, Jad Lo JId e ,roof ..., erravee
On centers: Istfloor ......ovuneens J2nd ooaaal Ll Jid Ll R v,roof ..., Cirees
Maximum span’ Istfloor ....covnenne, M i Jd L, covnstoof i,
If one story building with masonry walls, thickness ¢ ... iiiiiiiiniaves iiinnns vos height? oLl Cerenes
ARAGE
No. cars now accot nodated onsame lot ... . .. .tobeacco;umodated . ... . number commercial carsto beaccomr  ‘ated ., ..
. Will automobile repuiring be done - “+ +u. 4 minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed buildi, Ceerenaes
: APPROVALS BY: DATE MISCELLANFOUS
; BUILDING INSPECTION-PLL. *Xanti €k, ... Will work require disturbing of any tree on a publicstreet? .09, ,
| ZONING: .. QD s P . oo,
BUILDING CODE: «ivvvvviniins ciiiiniiiennnes Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent
Fire Dept: vvvvvvinnneninane Cer iereirseirreaees to see that tle State and City requirements pertaining thereto
Health Dept: ....o00vuis PN are observed” yas .. //

Others: . vvvvuvait cureer sovnsnnsncevesnes 9 2
Signature of Applicam'..zx..... < e N Phone “77\/’3@6

Type Nume of above . David.Leach. foxr. Consolidated.Congt 0 200 X3 40
Other ..o viiiineieniinienns R
and Address . .......iiiiiiiiniiininns
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